

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

BRUNSWICK POWER COMPANY

Снар. 390

said section, the words 'and five dollars for each lobster trap set;' and said section is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "thence" in the nineteenth line thereof all the rest of the words in said nineteenth line, and all the words in the twentieth line as far as the word "in," and insert in place thereof the following, 'southwesterly on a straight line to the whistle buoy of Schoodic island point, thence northwesterly on a straight line to the southerly point of Big Moose island, so called, a part of Schoodic peninsula,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or destroy any lobsters between the first day of July and the first day of September in each year under a penalty of one dollar for each lobster so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, and five dollars for each lobster trap set in the waters of the towns of Harrington, Millbridge, Steuben and Gouldsboro within the following points: Commencing on the eastern town line of the town of Harrington at the shore running easterly to the spindle on Norton's island ledge, thence westerly to the northern shore of Flint island, thence westerly on a straight line to Seal cove head on the south side of Seal cove and eastern side of Boisbuburt island, thence northerly by the shore of Boisbuburt island to a line described in the special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, chapter one hundred and seventytwo, thence northerly on that line to Joe Dyer's point, so called, thence by the shores of Milbridge and Harrington to the place of beginning; also beginning at Bear cove on the western side of Petit Manan point, so called, thence westerly on a straight line to the center of Little Black ledge in the town of Gouldsboro, thence southwesterly on a straight line to the whistle buoy off Schoodic island point, thence northwesterly on a straight line to the southerly point of Big Moose island, so called, a part of Schoodic peninsula, in the town of Winter Harbor, thence northerly by the shore of Schoodic point and by the shores of the towns of Winter Harbor, Gouldsboro and Steuben to the place of beginning.'

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 390.

An Act to incorporate the Brunswick Power Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators. Section I. Frederick O. Conant, Charles Sumner Cook, Arthur S. Bosworth, Constant Southworth and William D. Sewall, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby

770

Close time on lobsters from July 1, to Sept. 1, within certain limits. --penalty.

—prescribed limits. made a body corporate by the name of Brunswick Power Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations hereafter provided.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase or otherwise, real estate, water powers and privileges and rights and interests therein, also to powers. acquire or construct, maintain and operate manufacturing and power plants of all kinds whether to be operated by water, steam or other motive power, also all such machinery, tools, appliances and other personal property as shall be necessary or convenient for any of said purposes, and to sell. lease. mortgage or otherwise dispose of and deal in all the same and all the products thereof.

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered, subject otherwise to the general law relating thereto, to manufacture, transmit, distribute and furnish electricity for light, heat and power, within the counties of Cumberland, Sagadahoc and Androscoggin, and to erect and maintain pole lines, power stations, machinery and other necessary equipment therein; and to sell and supply electricity for any of said purposes to any railroad or street railroad, person or corporation, or to any town, city or district within said territory, which said railroads, street railroads, persons, corporations, towns, cities and districts are hereby respectively authorized and empowered to contract with said corporation therefor. Provided, however, that, excepting the right --proviso. to transmit electricity by trunk lines through any part of said territory to any other part thereof in which it legally may have or acquire the right to distribute and sell the same, and excepting the right to sell and distribute electricity in Cumberland county for power purposes only, and the right to sell and distribute electricity to any street railroad company, nothing herein contained shall authorize said corporation to engage in business in any part of said territory in competition with any other corporation legally doing, or authorized to do, a similar business in such part of said territory, without the consent of such other corporation.

Section 4. Said corporation and any other corporation organized for similar purposes and doing business in said territory are hereby respectively authorized and empowered to combine their properties, rights, privileges and franchises, by sale or lease, or otherwise not contrary to law, and the company so purchasing or otherwise acquiring the plant, property, business, rights, privileges, franchises and capital stock of the

Снар. 390

-corporate name. Corporate and rights

Author-ized to gen-erate and distribute electricity for light, heat and power, within certain coun-ties. $\mathbf{n}\mathbf{o}\mathbf{w}$ lines. er stations, etc: -supp electricity to railroads, towns and cities.

May com-bine with other corporations in said territory.

Снар. 391

other shall have full right and power to hold, exercise and operate the same.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be Section 5. not less than three hundred thousand dollars, nor more than one million dollars, as the stockholders shall from time to time determine, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

erty and franchises, then possessed or afterwards to be ac-

Said corporation shall be located at Portland in

Section 6. Said corporation may issue its bonds upon such May issue bonds and terms as it may deem expedient and in such an amount as mortgage may be required for the objects and purposes herein authorized, and may secure said bonds by a mortgage upon the prop-

Location.

the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, and may have and maintain such other offices for the transaction of its business as it shall from time to time require. Section 8. Two or more corporators named

quired of said corporation.

Section 7.

herein may call the first meeting of this corporation by a written notice by them signed, giving the time and place of such meeting, and said notice shall be served upon all the corporators herein named, or the survivors of them, by giving to each in hand a copy thereof or by mailing such copy to him, postage prepaid, at his last known address, at least seven days prior to the date of said meeting. Said first meeting of the corporation may be held without notice, provided all the corporators are present and waive notice in writing.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 391.

An Act to establish a Board of Police for the City of Waterville. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The municipal officers of the city of Waterville shall, in the month of July; nineteen hundred and nine, elect by ballot three citizens of said city of Waterville, who shall have been residents of this state and said city for at least two years immediately preceding the date of their appointment; who shall constitute a board of police for said city. and who shall be sworn before entering upon the duties of their shall The chairman designated by said board office. be annually at the first meeting to be held on the first Monday in July to act for one year, and two members present at any

Board of police for police for the city of Waterof Water-ville, elec-tion of.

Chairman shall be designated annually.

CapitaI

stock.

property.

First meethow ing, he called.